5074 J .  Org.  C h e m .  1983, 48, 5074-5080
set to furnish a better fit of the calculated and X-ray data.
Molecular superpositioning and distance comparisons were done
with the IMAGE (Interactive Modeling And Geometric Explor-
ation) programs developed at  McNeil for performing computer
graphics comparisons, measurements, and manipulations.
Acknowledgment. The authors thank Martin Mutter
for MS and M M R  spectral data, Roberta Acchione and Dr.

Figure 1. An ORTEP representation of the (chloroethyl) tetra-
hydrodiphenylpyrimidoisoquinolinone 7b, giving the crystallo-
graphic numbering system used. Thermal ellipsoids for non-
hydrogen atoms represent 35% probability. The epimer, 7a, was
given the same numbering system.
Diastereomeric aniline 4b was reacted with COCl2 to
afford a solid carbamyl chloride hydrochloride, 6b-HC1 [IR
(KBr) Y,, 2456 (NH+), 1732 (CO) cm-'1. On treatment
with CF3CH2NH2, 6b-HC1 rearranged to 7b, the structure
of which was substantiated by spectral data and, especially,
X-ray crystallography (vide infra; see Figure 1). The
rearrangement of 6b to 7b occurred at  a slower rate than
that observed for 6a to 7a; the reaction was complete in
about 24 h at  room temperature (ca. 3 times slower).
Because the transformation of 6b to 7b was sluggish, it was
possible in this case to isolate the carbamyl chloride free
5076 J. Org. Chem., Vol. 48, No. 25, 1983
Table 11. Rate Data for Rearrangement of 6a-6c (23 "C)
Maryanoff et al.
kinetic runs on 6 a - 6 ~  are presented in Table 11. Such data
were plotted and curves for the amount of 5 (representing
starting material 6) and 7 vs. time were estimated. The
half-life ( t l lz)  for each reaction was taken as the point of
intersection of the curves for 5 and 7, at 50:50. Given the
errors inherent to the sampling and TLC densitometric
measurements (ca. &5%) the data are not rigorous enough
to derive kinetic expressions and accurate rate constants
(k). Nevertheless, reasonable values for the reaction
half-life ( t l i z )  are obtainable, providing a good estimate
of comparative reaction rates. The t l l z  values for 6a, 6b,
and 6c are 2.3 h, 10.8 h, and 0.8 h, respectively. Thus, 6c
rearranges 3 times faster than 6a and 14 times faster than
6b.
Rearrangement Mechanism. The rearrangement of
6 a - 6 ~  and 9 hydrochlorides proceeds on release of the free
bases, 6a-6c and 9, by an amine that is nonnucleophilic
such that it does not react readily with the carbamyl
chloride group. 2,2,2-Trifluoroethylamine was employed
in our work because the first rearrangement (of 6a)3 was
discovered under such conditions (not for any other special
reasons).
For rearrangement to occur, a bicyclic ammonium in-
termediate,5 in which the carbamyl chloride group has
internally acylated the amino group, must be generated
(viz., 12). Such an acylammonium salt,5 presumably in
time, h a  mole fraction of 5
6a 6b 6 ~ " ~  X,, X s b  x,c
0 0 0 1.00 1.00 1.00
0.25 5.0 0.17 0.89 0.88 0.83
0.35 7.0 0.33 0.84 0.77 0.74
0.50 9.0 0.67 0.82 0.64 0.53
0.85 10.0 0.83 0.70 0.52 0.46
1.35 11.0 1.00 0.62 0.48 0.40
2.00 12.0 1.17 0.54 0.42 0.29
3.00 14.0 1.42 0.43 0.34 0.22
3.50 17.0 1.67 0.32 0.27 0.17
5.00 20.0 2.00 0.17 0.20 0.11
22.0 2.50 0.18 0.06
24.0 3.00 0.16 0.02
28.0 0.12
a t,,, values for 6a, 6b, and 6care  2.3, 10.8, and 0.8 h,
respectively. X, = [ 5 I t / [ 5 ] , .  The mole fraction of 7